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Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Urban Development Schemes being implemented in various States across the country, State-wise; 

(b) the number of proposals received from the State Governments in regard to providing financial assistance and inclusion of cities
and towns under the Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM) during each of the last three years and the current
year, State-wise and UT-wise; 

(c) the present status of such proposals; 

(d) the funds sanctioned, released and utilised for the development of cities/towns in the country during the above period, state/city/
town-wise; and 

(e) the works undertaken/being undertaken/reviewed by the Government and the progress made on each project/ scheme during the
said period, State-wise and project-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI SAUGATA ROY) 

(a): The Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JnNURM) was launched on 3rd December, 2005 for seven years
beginning from 2005-06 to 2011-12 with the objective of reforms driven and fast track development of cities across the country with
focus on bringing about efficiency in urban infrastructure, service delivery mechanisms, community participation and accountability of
Urban Local Bodies and Parastatal agencies towards citizens. 

65 Cities, on the basis of population as per census 2001, and State Capitals and other cities/Urban Agglomeration (UAs) of religious/
historic and touristic importance have been included in Urban Infrastructure and Governance (UIG) Sub-Mission of JNNURM. Request
for inclusion under UIG of JNNURM have been received in respect of Warangal, Karamsad, Gandhinagar, Hubli-Dharward, Gulbarga,
Belgaum, Gaya, Biharshariff, Pawapuri, Nalanda, Rajgir, Sultanpur-Lodhi, Kurukshetra- Pehowa, Gurgaon, Aurangabad, Vrindavan,
Kurnool, Jodhpur, Gwalior, Guntur, Panipat, Bellary, Calicut, Darjeeling, Kalimpong & Kurseong, Deoghar, Sambalpur, Dhule,
Malegaon, Kolhapur, Port Blair, Kaithal,Siliguri, Haldia, Amravati, Solapur etc. As per guidelines of UIG, the number of cities under the
Mission shall remain around 60. At present there are 65 cities covered under UIG of JNNURM and no more cities have been added.
However, cities that are not covered under UIG are eligible for assistance under Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small
and Medium Towns (UIDSSMT). 

Under the second stimulus package announced by the Government of India in January, 2009, the States as a one time measure have
been provided financial assistance for purchase of buses for their urban transport system under the scheme for providing central
financial assistance in the form of grant for procurement of buses for urban transport under JnNURM. In addition to above, the
following urban development schemes are being implemented by the Ministry:- 

(i) Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for satellite towns around seven mega cities 

(ii) North Eastern Region Urban Development Programme (NERUDP) 

(iii) 10% Lump Sum Provision for the benefit of North Eastern Region 

(iv) Capacity Building Scheme for Urban Local Bodies (CBULB) 

(b) to (e): As far as JnNURM is concerned, there is a provision of Rs. 31,500 Crore as financial outlay for the entire mission period for
UIG Sub-Mission of JnNURM and Rs.11,400 crore for the UIDSSMT of JnNURM for the entire mission period i.e. 2005-2012. 

Under UIG of JnNURM, 548 projects have been sanctioned as on 29.02.2012 with Additional Central Assistance (ACA) commitment
of Rs. 28523.20 Crore. 127 projects have been reported physically completed and the remaining 421 projects are reported to be in
various stages of implementation. Details of funds released during the last three years and current year as on 29.02.2012 State-wise
is at Annexure-I. 



Under UIDSSMT of JnNURM, 788 projects have been approved as on 29.02.2012 withACA commitment of Rs. 10,957.32 crore.142
projects have been reported physically completed and the remaining 646 projects are reported to be in various stages of
implementation. 

Details of funds released State-wise duringthe last three years and current yearas on 29.02.2012 is at Annexure-II. 

Total 15,260 buses to 31 States/ Union Territories (UTs) were approved under JnNURM with ACA commitment of Rs.2088.80 Crore,
out of which, an amount of Rs.1306.08 Crore has been released to the States/ UTs as on 29.02.2012. Details is at Annexure-III. 
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